

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA**

BENJAMIN COLEMAN, through his)	
Conservator, ROBERT BUNN, et al.,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-01456-EGS
)	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

William A. Isaacson (DC 414788)
Thomas W. Keenan (DC 1019304)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Boies, Schiller & Flexner, LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 237-2727

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A PROPERTY INTEREST IN THEIR SURPLUS EQUITY. 3

 A. D.C. Law Recognizes a Property Interest in Surplus Equity..... 3

 B. Plaintiffs’ Property Interest in Their Home Equity Is Neither Defined Nor Created by the Statute that Took It..... 6

II. THE DISTRICT’S TAKING AND TRANSFER OF THE PLAINTIFFS’ SURPLUS EQUITY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 12

 A. By Seizing and Transferring Plaintiffs’ Surplus Equity to Private Parties Without Just Compensation, the District Has Violated the Fifth Amendment. 12

 B. None of the District’s Additional Authority Indicates that the Tax-Sale Statute Is Constitutional..... 13

 1. The District Has Not Offered Any Case Law Supporting Its Theory of Property Rights..... 13

 2. The District’s Survey of State Law Does Not Support Its Property Right Theories..... 17

III. THE TAX-SALE STATUTE IS NOT A CONSTITUTIONAL FORFEITURE AS APPLIED TO SURPLUS EQUITY. 19

 A. The District’s Theory of the Case Would Set a Dangerous Precedent and Is Unsupported by the Case Law. 19

 B. The Absence of a Judicial Sale Is Irrelevant..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albertson v. Leca,
447 A.2d 383 (R.I. 1982)21, 22

Armstrong v. United States,
364 U.S. 40 (1960).....5

Associated Estates, LLC v. Caldwell,
779 A.2d 939 (D.C. 2001)10

Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.,
301 F. Supp. 103 (N.D. Ill. 1969)15, 16

Bogie v. Town of Barnet,
270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970)17

**Calder v. Bull*,
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)13, 20

City of Auburn v. Mandarelli,
320 A.2d 22 (Me. 1974).....14, 15, 16, 17

Craland, Inc. v. State,
263 Cal. Rptr. 255 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989).....10

**Coleman ex rel. Bunn v. District of Columbia (Coleman I)*,
No. 13-1456 (EGS), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137526 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2014)..... passim

Delmond v. Board Investors Co.,
74 N.E.2d 376 (Ohio Ct. App. 1947)22

**Devines v. Maier*,
665 F.2d 138 (7th Cir. 1981)7, 19

Foskey v. Plus Properties, LLC,
437 B.R. 1 (D.D.C. 2010)8

**Gore v. Gore*,
638 A.2d 672 (D.C. 1994)4, 9

Gray Properties, Inc. v. Tobriner,
357 F.2d 829 (D.C. Cir. 1966)21

**In re McDonald*,
279 B.R. 382 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002)4

In re Varquez,
502 B.R. 186 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2013)22

Johnson v. District of Columbia,
No. 03-2548 (GK), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61792 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2006).....5

Jones v. Flowers,
547 U.S. 220 (2006).....23

Kelly v. City of Boston,
204 N.E.2d 123 (Mass. 1965)14

**Lewis v. Lewis*,
708 A.2d 249 (D.C. 1998)4, 9

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....20

Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford,
295 U.S. 555 (1935).....5, 13

Mamo v. District of Columbia,
934 A.2d 376 (D.C. 2007)11

McCachren v. U.S. Department of Agriculture, Farmers Home Administration,
599 F.2d 655 (5th Cir. 1979)23

McCulloch v. District of Columbia,
685 A.2d 399 (D.C. 1996)10, 11

McNamara v. Picken,
950 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2013)3

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....23

Nelson v. City of New York,
352 U.S. 103 (1956)..... passim

**Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly*,
312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 7, 19

Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation,
524 U.S. 156 (1998).....4, 11

Preseault v. United States,
100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....12

Reconstruction Finance Corp. v. Haag,
 40 A.2d 801 (N.J. 1944).....22

Ritter v. Ross,
 558 N.W.2d 909 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996).....14, 15, 16, 17

Robinson v. District of Columbia,
 372 A.2d 1005 (D.C. 1977)10, 11

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....5

Sheehan v. Suffolk County,
 490 N.E.2d 523 (N.Y. 1986).....14, 15, 16

Spurgias v. Morrissette,
 249 A.2d 685 (N.H. 1969)17

Texaco, Inc. v. Short,
 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....23

Thomas Tool Services, Inc. v. Town of Croydon,
 761 A.2d 439 (N.H. 2000)17

Thompson v. Consolidated Gas Utilities Corp.,
 300 U.S. 55 (1937).....20

United States v. Lawton,
 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....16, 24

**Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith*,
 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....2, 7, 18, 20

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-18201.....18
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 9, § 8728.....18
D.C. Code § 15-501(a)(14).....4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c)2, 3
Idaho Code Ann. § 63-1006(1).....18
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:2121(C)(1).....19
Me. Rev. Stat. Tit. 36, § 943.....18
Or. Rev. Stat. § 275.090.....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (First) of Property Ch. 1, Intro. Note (1936)5
